506506664 02/16/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6553439

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
HANCOCK MEDICAL,	INC.		03/29/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	RESMED,	INC.			
Street Address:	9001 SPE	CTRUM CENTER BLVD.			
City:	SAN DIEG	30			
State/Country:	CALIFORI	NIA			
Postal Code:	92123				
	1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1				
Property Type	1	Number			
Application Number:	17	111927			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:	(90)8)320-4441	it will be cont		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	(90) be sent to th	08)320-4441 ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	90) be sent to th provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful,			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	(90) be sent to th provided; if 908 pto	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 p@bciplaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 p@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 p@bciplaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC 430	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 p@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 o@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 p@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE IITE 401			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(90 be sent to the provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 o@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE IITE 401 EW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	(90 be sent to the provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	RMDINC 3.3F-101 C (5)			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(90 be sent to the provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	RMDINC 3.3F-101 C (5) MARLENE S. DIAZ			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	(90 be sent to the provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 o@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE IITE 401 EW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974 RMDINC 3.3F-101 C (5) MARLENE S. DIAZ /Marlene S. Diaz/			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE	Provide e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail 87381770 0@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE UITE 401 EW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974 RMDINC 3.3F-101 C (5) MARLENE S. DIAZ /Marlene S. Diaz/ 02/16/2021			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=2 Assignment (H	(90 be sent to th provided; if 908 pto BC 430 SU NE UMBER:	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma 87381770 o@bciplaw.com DTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 0 MOUNTAIN AVENUE IITE 401 EW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974 RMDINC 3.3F-101 C (5) MARLENE S. DIAZ /Marlene S. Diaz/			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Hancock Medical, Inc., dba Beddr, a Delaware corporation, located at 897 Independence Ave., Suite 3A, Mountain View, CA 94043, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ResMed Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 9001 Spectrum Center Blvd., San Diego, CA 92123 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Listed Patents");
- (b) all foreign counterparts of the Listed Patents not otherwise listed;
- (c) all patents and patent applications claiming priority, directly or indirectly, to a Listed Patent or any other foreign counterpart from category (b);
- (d) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any Listed Patent or other patent or patent application in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c);
- (e) all patents or patent applications subject to a terminal disclaimer with a Listed Patent or other patent or patent application in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d);
- (f) all provisional patent applications from which a a Listed Patent or other patent or patent application in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e) claims priority; and
- (g) any and all enforcement rights in the Listed Patents or any other patent or patent application from any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f), including without limitation the right to pursue damages, attorneys fees, injunctive relief, collect royalties, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement of such Patents and to retain any and all amounts therefrom and.

Listed Patents					
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent</u> <u>First Named Inventor</u>		
15/329,150	US	01/25/2017	Portable PAP Device With Humidification Thomas G. Goff		
D776,802	US	03/06/2015	Positive Airway Pressure System With Console Chritopher Loew		
10,314,989	US	01/28/2014	Position Control Devices and Methods for Use With Positive Airway Pressure Systems <i>Thomas G. Goff</i>		
10,112,025	US	07/23/2013	Self-Contained, Intermittent Positive Airway Pressure Systems and Methods for Treating Sleep Apnea, Snoring, and Other Respiratory Disorders <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
8,517,017	US	01/08/2010	Self-Contained, Intermittent Positive Airway Pressure Systems and Methods for Treating Sleep Apnea, Snoring, and Other Respiratory Disorders <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		

Page 1

Listed Patents					
Patent or Application No.	Country	<u>Filing</u> Date	<u>Title of Patent</u> <u>First Named Inventor</u>		
8,327,846	US	09/26/2011	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control Nathaniel L. Bowditch		
8,336,546	US	09/26/2011	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Control Nathaniel L. Bowditch		
8,925,546	US	11/02/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
8,919,344	US	11/25/2013	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
9,180,267	US	12/15/2014	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
2012358926	AU	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
103648567	CN	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
EP2822624 (DE)	DE	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control Nathaniel L. Bowditch		
EP2822624 (FR)	FR	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
EP2822624 (UK)	UK	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
6002251	JP	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
613,860	NZ	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control Nathaniel L. Bowditch		
WO2010/080709	РСТ	01/08/2010	Self-Contained, Intermittent Positive Airway Pressure Systems and Methods for Treating Sleep Apnea, Snoring, and Other Respiratory Disorders <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
WO2013/133850	РСТ	03/09/2012	Positive Airway Pressure System With Head Position Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		
WO2014/117179	РСТ	01/28/2014	Position Control Devices and Methods for Use With Positive Airway Pressure Systems <i>Thomas G. Goff</i>		
WO2016/028525	РСТ	08/10/2015	Portable PAP Device With Humidification Thomas G. Goff		
61/143,371	US	01/08/2009	Devices and Methods for Treating Respiratory Disorders Nathaniel L. Bowditch		
61/440,685	US	02/08/2011	Patient Treatment System With Positional Control <i>Nathaniel L. Bowditch</i>		

Page 2

Listed Patents					
Patent or Application No.	Country	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Title of Patent</u> <u>First Named Inventor</u>		
61/757,632	US	01/28/2013	Position Control Devices and Methods for Use With Positive Airway Pressure Systems <i>Thomas G. Goff</i>		
62/038,781	US	08/18/2014	Portable PAP Device With Humidification Thomas G. Goff		

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

(1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and

(2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNI	
Hancock Medical, IBCusigned by:	ResMed,	
Signature: Thomas Goff	Signature:	
Name:	Name:N	
Title: President	Title: <u>V</u>	
Date: March 29, 2020 21:09:46 PDT	Date:	

ASSIG ResMe	NEE: d, Inc.	Do	cuSignee	d by:				
Signatu	re: Micha	Mi	charl	, Pin	czuk			
Title: _ Date: _	Vice I Ma	Presid arch	l <u>ent, </u> 27,	ntelle 2020	ectual 20	Proper :22:29	ty EDT	Page 3

PATENT REEL: 055272 FRAME: 0464

RECORDED: 02/16/2021